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Mr. Lee Douglas

Douglas Parking

1721 Webster Street
Oakland, California 94612

Re: Second Quarter 2001 Monitoring Report
Douglas Parking
1721 Webster Street
(Oakland, California
Cambria Project No, 580-0197

Dear Mr. Douglas:

Cambria Environmental Technology, Ine. (Cambria) is pleased to provide this second quarter
2001 monitoring report for the above-referenced site. The report describes the second quarter
2001 activities and results as well as the anticipated third quarter 2001 activities.

If you have any questions or comments, please call me at (510) 420-3340.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Dakland, CA
San Ramon, CA
5gnoma, CA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

1144 651h Street
Suite B

Qakland, CA 94608
Tel (510} 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

Attachments:

Second Quarter 2001 Monitoring Report

ce: Mr. Larry Seto, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
2nd Floor, Alameda, CA 94502

M. Hari Patel, Technical Review Unit, UST Cleanup Fund, 1001 1 Street, Sacramento, CA 94244
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SECOND QUARTER 2001 MONITORING REPORT

Douglas Parking
1721 Webster Street
Oakland, California
Cambria Project No. 580-0917

July 24, 2001

INTRODUCTION

e On behalf of Douglas Parking, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting
this second quarter 2001 groundwater menitoring report for the above-referenced site. Presented

below are the second quarter 2001 activities and the anticipated third quarter 2001 activities.

SECOND QUARTER 2001 ACTIVITIES
Monitoring Activities

Field Activities: On April 11, 2001, Cambria gauged depth-to-water and inspected for separate-
phase hydrocarbons (SPH} in site wells MW-1 through MW-5. In addition, dissolved oxygen (DO)
concentrations were measured in monitoring well MW-1. Groundwater samples were collected from
monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5. Well MW-1 is not part of the sampling
schedule. Field data sheets are presented as Appendix A.

Sample Analyses: The samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg)
by modified EPA Method 8015, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylene (BTEX) and methyl
tert-butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8020 by McCampbell Analytical, Inc. of Pacheco,
California. MTBE concentrations were not detected by EPA Method 8020, so confirmation anaylsis
by EPA Method 8260 was not performed. The laboratory analytical report is included as
Appendix B.

Monitoring Results
‘Groundwater Flow Direction: Based on depth-to-water data collected during Cambria’s April 11,

2001 site visit, groundwater beneath the site flows toward the northeast with an average gradient of
0.005 ft/ft (see Figure 1). This flow direction is consistent with the historical groundwater flow

direction for this site. Depth-to-water and groundwater elevation data are presented in Table 1.
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‘ Hydrocarbon Distribution in Groundwater: No SPH was detected in any site wells. The maximum
detected TPHg and benzene concentrations were 97,000 micrograms per liter {pg/) and 9,500 pg/l,
respectively, in groundwater samples collected from well MW-2. Benzene was not detected in any
other wells. Groundwater samples from well MW-4 did not contain petroleum hydrocarbons above
Jaboratory reporting limits during the first and second quarter 2001. Because these analytical results
are inconsistent with historical groundwater data for well MW-4, these analytical results are
anomalous. Consistent with historical groundwater data, groundwater samples from well MW-5
contained no detectable hydrocarbons above laboratory reporting limits. No MTBE was detected
in any anakyzed groundwater sample. The analytical results are summarized on Table 1.

ANTICIPATED THIRD QUARTER 2001 ACTIVITIES
Monritoring Activities

Cambria will gauge the site wells, inspect the wells for SPH, and collect groundwater samples from
all wells not containing SPH. I MTBE is detected in any groundwater sample, concentrations will
be confirmed using EPA Method 8260. Following field activities, Cambria will tabulate the data,
contour site groundwater elevations, and prepare a groundwater monitoring report.

Corrective Action Activities

Cambria has prepared a Feasibility Testing and Feasibility Study Proposal for UST Cleanup Fund
approval. Upon UST Cleanup Fund approval, Cambria will initiate feasibility testing that will
evaluate the feasibility of air sparging and soil vapor extraction at the subject site.

Appendices

Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
Table | — Groundwater FElevation and Analytical Data
Appendix A — Field Data Sheets

Appendix B — Laboratory Analytical Report
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Douglas Parking Company, 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, CA

Well [D Date TOC Elevation  Depthto  Groundwater TPMg Benzenc Toluene  Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE DO Notes
{ft-msl) Water ([t)  Elevation {ft) mmmmmmm e (Concentrations in pg/l) - > {mg/L)

MW-1 12/2/1994 2913 1%.42 2.83 nd nd nd nd nd - - 1
3/6/1995 29.73 20.69 9.04 nd nd nd nd nd - - 1
7111995 29.81 20,65 9.16 nd nd nd nd nd - -

5/10/1996 29.81 20.80 9.0l nd nd nd nd nd - -

10/2/1996 29.81 21.35 8.46 - - - - - - - 2
2/28/1997 29.81 20,57 924 - - - - - - - 2
9/16/1997 29.81 21.50 831 - - - - - - - 2
2/5/1998 29.81 20.91 8.90 - - - - - - 1.90 2
8/11/1998 29.81 20.50 9.31 - - - - - - 0.06 2
2/8/199% 2981 21.42 8.30 - - ) - - - . 6.0 2,3
2/24/1999 29.81 22.99 6.82 - - - - - - 2.00 2,3
3/3/1999 29.81 20.84 3.97 - - - - - - 380 2,3
3/10/1999 29.81 20.89 8.92 - - - - - - 340 2,13
3/17/1999 29.81 20.84 8.97 - - - - - - 280 2,3
5/4/1999 29.81 20.80 2.01 - - - - - - 3.50 2
7/20/159% 29.8] 21.25 8.56 - - - - - - 3.07 2
10/5/1999 29.81 21.37 8.44 - - - - - - 5.40 2
1/2/2000 29.81 21.65 8.16 - - - - - - 2.10 2
4/6/2000 29.81 21.05 8.76 <50 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <05 <50 3.90 4
7/31/2000 20.31 2113 8.68 - - - - - - 1.80 2
10/3/2000 29.51 21.69 8.12 - - - - - - 1.42 2
1/12/2001 298t 22.00 7.81 - - - - - - 0.68

4/11/2001 29.81 22.16 7.65 - - - - - - 0.51

MW-2 12/2/1994 27.10 19.50 7.60 61,300 3,000 3,900 160 4,500 - - 1
3/6/1995 27.10 18.49 8.61 98,000 8,400 16,000 2,000 2,600 - - 1
7111/1995 27.40 18.45 8.05 33,000 3,100 7,500 940 3,700 - -

5110/1996 2740 18.56 8.84 63,000 7.400 16,000 1,500 6,000 - -
10/2/1996 27.40 19.15 8.25 21,000 2,200 3,400 430 1,600 - -
2/28/1997 2740 18.43 8.97 39,000 4,700 2,600 950 4,200 nd -
9/16/1997 27.40 19.26 8.14 29,000 3,300 5,800 690 2,960 <620 -
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Douglas Parking Company, 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, CA
Well ID Date TOC Elevation  Depthto  Groundwater TPHg Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTRBE DO Notes
(ft-ms) Water (ft)  Elevation (ft) Cmmmmmm e[ COmicentrations in pg/l)—-----—m--momsseemn s e > {mg/L)

2/5/1998 27.40 18.66 8.74 10,000 1,600 2,000 170 360 <330 7.90
8/11/1998 27.40 18.41 3.99 12,000 1,200 2,300 260 1,400 300 5.40
2/8/1999 27.40 19.84 7.56 5,500 740 1,200 150 780 60 3.70
2171999 27.40 18.94 8.46 - - - - - - »20 15
2/24/1999 27.40 20.76 6.64 - - - - - - >20 3,5
3/3/1999 2740 18.55 585 - - - - - - =20 3,5
3/10/199% 27.40 20.74 .66 - - - - - - >20 3,3
3/17/1999 27.40 18.57 8.83 - - - - - - >20 5
5/4/1999 27.40 18.55 8.85 90,000 9,200 21,000 1,600 10,000 560 3.20
7/20/1999 27.40 _ 1898 842 28,000 2,100 3,700 a0h 4,200 <8460 0.64
10/5/1999 27.40 19.10 8.30 11,000 870 180 30 1,400 <110 0.58
1/7/2000 27.40 19.41 7.99 15,000 1,300 2,100 440 1,800 <14 0.94
4/6/2000 27.40 - 18.80 8.60 17,000 1,800 3,100 500 2,200 <50 0.64
7/31/2000 27.40 18.87 8.53 17,000 1,500 2,700 430 2,100 <200 0.50
10/3/2000 27.40 19.45 7.95 27,000 2,500 4,000 asl 2,900 <50 0.16
1712/2001 27.40 19.80 7.60 25000 2,700 4,100 670 3,000 <200 0.35
4/11/2001 27.40 _Ei_]_gg 7.37 97,000 9,500 21,000 2,200 7,900 <200 - a

MW-3 12/2/1994 29.50 22.15 7.35 394,000 1,200 nd 1,800 4,000 - - 1
3/6/1995 29.25 20.09 9.16 21,600 400 150 24 62 - - 1
7/111/1995 29.56 12.99 9.57 12,000 nd 10 16 99 - -
5101996 29.56 20.24 932 8,600 nd 7.6 16 84 - -
10/2/1996 28.56 2090 B.66 11,000 nd 7.4 19 92 - -
2/28/1997 29.56 20.12 9.44 6,000 nd 4.4 17 §8 50 -
9/16/1997 29.56 20.97 8.59 6,508 <(.5 1 i 7 <50 -
2/5/1998 29.56 20039 9.17 5,400 <0.3 6.3 15 86 <63 1.90
8/11/1998 29.56 19.95 9,61 2,700 <0.5 3.5 32 12 <10 0.05
2/8/1999 29.56 20.58 8.98 6,100 <0.5 8.1 18 8¢ <140 2.20
21741999 29.56 20.53 9.03 - - - - - - >20 3,5
2/24/1999 29.56 22.53 7.03 - - - - - - >20 3,5
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Douglas Parking Company, 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, CA

Well [D Date TOC Elevation  Depthto  Groundwater TPHg Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE DO Notes
(ft-msl) Water (ft)  Elevation {ft} Lrmmrmma e (Concentrations in pug/l) > (mgsLy
3/3/1999 28.56 20.28 9.28 - - - - - - =20 3,5
3/10/199% 20.56 22.45 7.11 - - - - - - >H) 3,5
3/17/1999 29.56 20.26 9.30 - - - - - - =20 3,5
5/4/1999 29.56 20.24 932 11,000 <2 <2 9.8 140 <10 310
720/1999 29.56 20.68 8.88 11,000 <().5 EN| 13 88 <80 0.73
10/5/1999 29.56 20.81 8.75 31,000 62 <(1.5 21 170 <00 0.68
1/7/2000 29.56 21.09 8.47 13,000 <0.5 <2 21 140 <80 1.96
4/6/2000 29.56 20.48 9.08 5,300 1.5 i4 2.8 &0 <30 415
7/31/2000 29.56 20.62 2,94 7,100 35 1.0 12 &6 <5.0 0.35
10/3/2000 20.56 2113 8.43 2,000 <0.5 33 11 70 <4 3.66
1/12/2001 2956 21.45 8.11 11,000 43 6.7 11 73 <70 0.35
4/11/2001 29.56 21.69 7.87 10,000 <f.5 <0.5 11 65 <10 - b,c
MW-4 3/10/1996 2529 16.98 8.31 14,000 nd 1,200 720 3,100 -
10/2/1996 2529 17.65 7.64 12,000 nd 650 580 2,200 - -
2/28/1997 2529 16.80 849 13,000 nd 1,100 750 2,700 110 -
9/17/1997 2529 17.93 7.36 13,000 <2.5 820 750 2,900 <190 -
2/5/1998 2529 16.78 8.51 13,000 <1.0 690 690 2,900 <170 2.10
8/11/1998 2529 16.59 8.70 15,000 <5 360 520 1,900 280 2.80
2/8/1999 2529 17.10 8.19 9,800 <5 680 770 2,200 300 1.80 3
2/24/199% 25.29 18.95 6.34 - - ' - - - - 2.20 3
3/3/199% 25.29 16.80 849 - - - - - - 4.60 3
3/10/19%9 25.29 16.36 8.43 - - - - - - 370 3
3171999 2529 16.82 8.47 - - - - - - 4.30 3
5/4/199% 25.29 16.36 8.43 11,000 46 600 620 1,900 <100 4.10
7/20/1959 25.29 17.30 7.99 13,000 <(}.5 470 7.0 2,000 <150 0.38
10/5/199% 25.29 17.43 7.86 18,000 4.4 720 800 2,100 <120 07
1/7/2000 2529 17.78 751 18,000 <2 930 990 2,700 <30 0.98
4/6/2000 2529 17.17 8.12 8,000 k3| 390 530 1,300 <10 1.33
7/31/2000 25.29 17.21 8.08 6,200 13 170 460 850 <10 0.50
10/3/2000 25.29 18.00 7.2% 14,000 42 820 T30 2,000 <50 0.54
=< gll12/2001 2529 18.20 7.09 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 n.39
. 4/11/2001 25.29 18.31 6.98 <50 <0.5 <3 <fh.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Douglas Parking Company, 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, CA

Well ID Date TOC Elevation  Depthto  Groundwater TPHg Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE DO Notes
) {ft-ms!) Water (1)  Elevation {ft} Lommomm o e e o {Concentrations in pg/) > {mg/L)

MW-5 5/10/1996 21.97 14.60 7.37 nd nd nd nd nd - -
10/2/1996 21.97 15.25 6.72 nd nd nd nd nd - -
2/2%/1997 21.97 14.31 7.66 nd nd nd nd nd nd -
9/17/1997 21.97 15.18 6.79 <{.5 <{1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
2/5/1998 21.97 13.64 8.33 <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <5.0 2.80
8/11/1998 2197 13.92 8.05 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <{1.5 <5.0 Q.03
2/8/1999 21.97 14.19 7.78 <50 .5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <5.0 .00
2/24/199% 21.97 16.18 5.79 . - - - - - 4.90 3
3/3/1999 21.97 14.23 774 - - - - - - 31.40 3
3/10/199% 21.97 14,32 7.65 - - - - - - 3.60 3
3/17/1999 21.97 14.25 732 - - - - - - 390 3
5/4/1999 21.97 14.41 7.56 <50 <0).5 <0.5 <{(.5 <0.5 <5.0 320
7/20/199% 21.97 14.44 7.53 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 0.9%
10/5/1999 21.97 14.79 7.18 <50 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <(.5 <50 1.52
1472000 21.97 15.23 6.74 - - - - - - - Well inaccessible
4/6/2000 21.97 14.74 7.23 <50 <15 <0.5 <(.5 <().5 <5.0 1.67
7/31/2000 21.97 14.52 7.45 <50} <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 2.55
10/3/2000 21.97 15.37 6.60 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 1.51
1/12/2001 21.97 1570 6.27 6,400 13 290 450 1,100 <40 0.71
4/11/2001 21.97 15.78 6.19 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -

H:\Sh-2000DOUGLAS\TBLE-GW . XLS 4of3




CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Douglas Parking Company, 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, CA

Well ID Date TOC Elevation  Depthto  Groundwater TPHg Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE DO Notes
{ft-msl) Water (ft)  Elevation (ft) ommrmmmm e emeeeeeee=(Concentrations m pg/l) > {mg/L)
Trip Blank 01/12/01 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 -
4/11/2001 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <3.0 -
Notes and Abbreviations:

Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes by EPA Method 8020,

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 80135.

MTRE = methy tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8020.

pg/L = micrograms per litet

mg/L = milligrams per liter

ft-ms] = feet above mean sea level

TOC = 1op of casing

nd = not detected

DO = dissolved oxygen

1 = Data prior to 7/11/95 from Gen Tech end Piers Environmental Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Reports dated December 2, 1994 and March 6, 1995, respectively.
2 = Sampling no longer required iz well MW-1 per September 17, 1996, ACDEH letter to Douglas Parking.

3 = DO monitoring event {no hydracarbon analyses), as described in November 11, 1998 Remedial Workplan.
4 = Sampled well once to confirm well is still not impacted.

5 = Hydrogen peroxide injection occurring per our Remedial Workplan, dated November 11,1998.

a = Unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant.

b = Heavier gasoline range compounds are significant (aged gasotine?).

¢ = No recognizable pattern.

HASH-2004DOUGLASSTBLE-GW.XLS 50f5
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CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM
Project Name: Douglas Parking Cambria Mgr:  JR Well ID: MW- L
Project Number:  580-0197 Date: 4/11/01 Well Yield: z-----——

Site Address:
1721 Webster Street
Qakland, California

Sampling Method:

Disposable bailer

Well Diameter: ?‘: pvc

Technician(s): s %

Water Column Height: < 15

Initial Depth to Water: ;.0 3 Total Well Depth: 2 ¢*. 7
Volume/ft: 1L 1 Casing Volume: o.49p 3 Casing Volumes: 2.70
O+
Purging Device: disposable bailer | Did Well Dewater?: nuv Total Gallons Purged: 3
Start Purge Time: 3*20 Stop Purge Time: 3226 Total Time: I PR
1 Casing Volume = Water column height x Volume/ ft.
Well Diam. Volume/ft (gallons)
2" 0.16
Pre-purge DO:___ mg/L . 065
6 1.47
f
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume °C uS
.22 |, | /5:S 740 £2]
A B ) R 7 2-44 618
Re16]3 3 4. § 244 6573
Sample ID Date Time Container | Preservative Analytes Amnalytic Method
Type
MW- L 600 4 voa’s HCL TPHg, BTEX, 8020
23] MTBE 8015

L t1-01

* Confirm MTBE hits

8260

DATEMPLATEAFORMS\FIELDWELLSAMP. WP
MNSM 531794




WELL SAMPLING FORM
Project Name: Douglas Parking Cambria Mgr:  JR Well ID: MW- ¢
Project Number:  580-0197 Date: 4/11/01 Well Yield: - "
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: Y pve
1721 Wehster Street . _ ¢
Oakland, California Disposable bailer Technician(s): "
s¢
Initial Depth to Water: 5, ( 4 | Total Well Depth: 5, ¢ 4 Water Column Height: {4 .94
Volume/fi: . [b I Casing Volume: 0. 19 3 Casing Volumes: 23 7
Purging Device: disposable bailer | Did Well Dewater?: no Total Gallons Purged: 2.¢
Start Purge Time: B:3% Stop Purge Time: 539 Total Time: Umineg
1 Casing Volume = Water column height x Volume/ ft. '
Wel] Diam. Volumerft (gallons)
2 0.16

Pre-purge DO:__ mg/L & 065

[.47

&

Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Cominents
Volume °C TR
337 ! 144 2712 L15
3'39 |, 1 ¢ /4% 9 7:39 14
34 |4 7S 164 722 7990
|
Sample ID Date Time Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic Method
Type
MW- 3 | 4/6/00 NV EALE HCL TPHg, BTEX, 8020
Yorp-o1| B MTBE 8015

* Confirm MTBE hits | 8260 I

DATEMPFLATENFORMS\FIELINWELL S AMP.WFD
NSM 53194




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM
Project Name: Douglas Parking Cambna Mgr: JR Well ID: MW- 4
Project Number:  580-0197 Date: 4/11/01 Well Yield: «—--m-vm-
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: _‘zipvc
1721 Webster Street - _
Oakland, California Disposable bailer Technician(s):  *
54
Initial Depth to Water: /2. 3! Total Well Depth: 24, 2o Water Column Height:
Volume/ft: ol I Casing Volume: ey 3 Casing Volumes: & ] 3
Purging Device: disposable bailer | Did Well Dewater?: An Total Gallons Purged: ¢
Start Purge Time: 7154 Stop Purge Time: 3 : o0 2 Total Time: 7 ming
1 Casing Volume = Water column height x Volume/ fi.
Well Diam. Yolume/ft {gallons)
2" 0.16
Pre-purge DO:__. ~ mg/L e 065
5" 1.47
! Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume °C nS
7:87 | {5 /5.3 2:-558 4z2p I
7:$49 |, 3 /5.5 2. 722 419
Biod |, B 152 7-5\ 551
Sample ID Date Time Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic Method
Type
MW- Y | 4600 o | 4voas HCL TPHg, BTEX, 8020
w0l | 0B MTBE 8015

* Confirm MTBE hits 8260

DATEMPLATEVWORMSWWIELDAWELLSAMF, WPD
NSM 53104
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CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM
Project Name: Douglas Parking Cambria Mgr: JR Well ID: MW- §
Project Number:  580-0197 Date: 4/11/01 Well Yield: --—muuem-
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: f{ pvc
1721 Webster Street i
Oakland, California Disposabie bailer Technician(s): _*
SG
Initia]l Depth to Water: 15 .23 | Total Well Depth: 24- 3o Water Column Height: 2-$ 2
Volume/ft: o.1L I Casing Volume: /3L 3 Casing Volumes:  {; .8 ¥
Purging Device: disposable bailer | Did Well Dewater?: ' A Total Gallons Purged: Y
Start Purge Time: 7% 30 Stop Purge Time: 31+ 39 Total Time: Gt ¢
! Casing Yolume = Water colurmn height x Volume/ ft.
: Well Diam. Volume/ft (gaflons)
2" 0.16
Pre-purge DO:_. . mg/LL @ 065
6" 1.47
! Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume °C TR '
2'35 |} )5 /5.] 2:28 794
7837 1o 3 /St .50 721
1RO 13y - 15.7 151 70\
;
Sample ID Date Time Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic Method |
Type
MW- ¢ 400 4 voa’s HCL TPHg, BTEX, 8020
Ytreon| 7145 MTBE 8015

* Confirm MTBE hits 8260

DATEMPLATEWFORMSFIELIVWELLSAMP. WFPD
MNSM 53194




WELL DEPTH MEASUREMINTS

CAMB. A

Well ID

- Time Topof | DTB DTP DTW pop Casing | Comments
Screen Dia
Mw-1_1 2:00 e | 2%-(b DO~ 0.5\mg /1|
Mw-* | 7.73 26,15 o R | .07
pw-3 | 705 726-bS| BAMYS | 2149
HW’L‘ 7'/0 zq_zo _M [1‘3] -
- f :
nw-f | 7:01 24| R 1877
Project Name: . Do usl‘-s Pac k.‘r-g Project Number: S 80 = 01 G7-o0\0

Measured By: So\.\'\b‘\v GI; b

HAARCOM T WForm\ARCO_GW-DEPTH. WPD

Date: q“»’/-()’




APPENDIX B

Laboratory Analytical Report




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
hitp://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

. . . . Sam : 04/
Cambria Environmental Technology | Client Project ID: #580-0197-040; Date Sampled: 04/11/01
1144 65™ Street, Suite C Douglas Parking Date Received: 04/13/01
Qakland, CA 94608 Client Contact; John Riggi Date Extracted: 04/16/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 04/16/p1
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl ter¢-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFIDX{5030)
. . + - Ethyl- % Recovery
L
ab 1D Client ID Matrix TPH{g) MYBE Benzene | Toluene benzene Xylenes Surrogate
65417 MW-2 W 97.000,a ND<200 9500 21,000 2200 7900 a7
65418 MW-3 10,000,b.j ND<10 ND ND 11 63 I
65419 MW-4 W ND ND ND ND ND ND 95
65420 MW-5 W ND ND ND ND ND ND 106
65421 TB W ND ND ND ND ND ND 97
Reporting Limit unless
otherwise stated: ND W 50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
means not detected ab
the reporting timit | S | 10mgkg | 005 0.005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0.005
* water and vapor samples are reported it ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts )
in ug/L
* cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak
“The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsiblc for their
interpretation: ) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds arc significant(aged
gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; bictogically altered gasoline?; &) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoiine (7); f)
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or dicsel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
| sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; j} no recognizable pattern,
\
|

glngdward Hamilton, Lab Director

DHS Certification No. 1644




P 110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

//' bitp://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com
QC REPORT
Date: 04/15/01-04/16/01 Matrix: Water

Extraction: TTLC

: Concentration:  ug/L | %Recovery | |
w Compound Sample  MS  MSD 1 g;sggt MS  MSD | RPD ;
SampleiD: 41301 o Instrument: GE
 Surrogatet o000 930 960 | 10000 | 93 | 9 = 32 |
 Xylenes | 0000 266 279 | 30.00 89 . 93 | 48 |
. S !
. Ethyl Benzene 0000 84 88 | 1000 | 84 . 88 | 47 |
. Toluene 0000 84 89 ~ 1000 | 8 89 i 58 |
Benzene 0000 82 85 . 1000 | 82 8 . 36
MTBE 0000 - 106 87 ° 1000 : 106 87 - 197
s ooo0 960 933 10000 | 9% @3 28
SampleiD: 41801. - S N 7 lnétrument: GC-11B
' Surrogate! 0000 1080 1080 L 10000 | 108 108 . 0.0
- TPH (diesel) | 0000 73250 75500 ?506.00? 98 101 30

( M5—Sample))
# Re covery= AmoumSpiked
( MS —MSD)

T MS+MSD)

RPD means Relative Percent Deviatton
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
110 2™ AVENUE SOUTH, #D7 TURN AROUND TIMIE 3 k
PACHECO, CA 94553 { IME QO = Q &
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR SDAY
Report To: _& e Bill To: ("4 ,a Lt la Fnu Analysis Request Otler Comuments |
Company: Cambria Environmienfal Technology ) o
1144 657 Street, Suite C 3 o
Oakland, CA 94608 4 1z = ~
Tele: (510) 420-0700 T TFax: (510) 420-9170 SARER 2 s -
Project #:  S2p0-014 1~ OW0 Project Nae! Dprasl ac. £, 201212 s 5 X
Project Location: |77} ¢ . h ?‘_ ‘ e a E 5 e = g v o2
Sampler Signature: ‘ - % 5% 3 3 @ 8 <
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“ PRESERVED | 9|3 (5 |5 (& (22! |5 & 3L
AE HHHHAHBAHEAHEAE i3 ¢
SAMPLEID | LOCATION 241z ELEISIEISI2ISI2I2IZSiE|= 18 S S} <
Date Time g | O [ Sl w oo {dlg |2 & 101881418 = il RPN ~
5lalBlzlaZIELclSlEl2i2513 518 1215|5152 5 E 15, 3 Z
= | e [ERSGB1EEE8|5|EI8121A 8 A|E|6|5|2 8588 Ex
¥_mw-z A0 32 3UY Jveg [X NA X ' _
N Mg tetr-a| giteb| Y |von| & AMal | [x 65417
MY uaeot] B:68 | 4 lvou|X ALk X ;
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A
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Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By: Reinarks:
Q. 13 | ogie| drbend wgloleer vms METALS|OTHER
Relmquished By: Date: Time: Received By: [CEH,' \/ PRESERVATION
‘bﬁkfbb (A Lobe Ver Cow € tuec 411 15%arhGOOD CONDITION ™~ APPROPRIATE /
Relinquished By: Date: Time: | Received By: HEAD SPACE ABSENT____ EONTAINERS__ -




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

Cambria Environmental Technology | Client Project ID: #580-0197-040; | D2te Sampled: 04/11/01

1144 65" Street, Suite C Douglas Parking Date Received: 04/13/01

Oakland, CA 94608 Client Contact; John Riggi Date Extracted: 04/16/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 04/16/01

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline®, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (ST Bay Region) method GCTID{5030}

Lab ID} Clieat 1D Matrix TPH(g)" MTBL Benzene | Toluene bEEhz);;e Kylenes 925::—322:?
65417 MW-2 W 97,000,a | ND<200 | 9500 | 21000 | 2200 7900 97
65418 MW-3 w 10,000,bj | ND<10 ND ND 11 65 -
65419 MW-4 \4 ND ND ND ND ND ND 95
65420 MW-5 W ND ND ND ND ND ND 106
65421 TR w ND ND ND ND ND ND 97
P;)iﬁgnmi?fc];gictd?%gs W 50 ug/L 5.0 0.3 0.5 0.5 0.5
e " | S | lomgkg | 005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts

inug/L
* cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

*The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged
gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; ¢) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (7); )
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoling or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 &Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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McCAMPBEMLL ANALYTICAL INC, CHAIN OF CUSTODY RJZCORD\\
110 2 AVENUE SOUTH, #07 ‘
PACHECO, CA 24553 TURN AROUND TIME 4 (| Q w '
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR 5 DAY
Repori To: [ Riee Bill To: (" pedag L Foy Analysis Request Other Commeults
Company: Cambria Environmierilal Technology =
1144 65" Street, Suite C i o
i o 0
Qakland, CA 94608 2 = = £ ~
Tele: (510) 420-0700 . Fax: (510) 420-9170 A= 2 > :
Project#:. SRO~014 V-OWO_ Project Name: ), g, é E&,L = = g X -»
Project Location: 1721 l./e Fs . ) ?‘_ ‘ : by 218 = > § 3 3 >
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